
 

 POLYPROPYLENE TATREN TPO 20 77  

The joint product portfolio of MOL Petrochemicals and Slovnaft provides infinite opportunities 

FOOD CONTACT STATUS 

European Union 
This product complies with the relevant requirements of: 

COMMISSION REGULATION (EC) No 1935/2004 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT 
AND OF THE COUNCIL OF 27 OCTOBER 2004 ON MATERIALS AND ARTICLES 
INTENDED TO COME INTO CONTACT WITH FOOD and as amended, applicable to 

intermediate materials (e.g. plastic granules, plastic flakes). 

REGULATION (EC) No 2023/2006 (OF 22 DECEMBER 2006) ON GOOD 
MANUFACTURING PRACTICE FOR MATERIALS AND ARTICLES INTENDED TO 
COME INTO CONTACT WITH FOOD and as amended, applicable to intermediate materials 

(e.g. plastic granules, plastic flakes). 
We declare that production of this product runs under established, implemented and observed 
effective and documented quality assurance system certified by ISO 9001, ISO 14001 and OHSAS 
18001. 

COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) No 10/2011 (OF 14 JANUARY 2011) ON PLASTIC 
MATERIALS AND ARTICLES INTENDED TO COME INTO CONTACT WITH FOOD and 

as amended and corrected, applicable to intermediate materials (e.g. plastic granules, plastic flakes). 
The monomers and additives used to produce this product are listed in the Union List of Authorizes 
substances of Regulation 10/2011/EC and subsequent amendments. 

We draw your attention to the fact that the EU-Directive 10/2011/EC, which applies to all EU-Member 
States, includes a limit of 10 mg/dm2 on the overall migration (OML) from finished food contact 
material or article. The OML and specific migration limits (SMLs, if applicable) should be determined 
according to the requirements specified in Regulation 10/2011/EC and subsequent amendments. 
Determination of OML and SML is the responsibility of the manufacturer of the finished plastic food 
contact material or article. In addition, we remind you that the manufacturers of the finished food 
contact material or article must verify that the finished material or article, manufactured according to 
good manufacturing practices, does not modify the organoleptic properties of the food. 
 
Based on migration experiments with test samples (cast film) made of this polymer and carried out in the 
presence of the standard food simulants A (10% ethanol), B (3% acetic acid) and D2 (olive oil) at 40°C 
during 10 days, it is our experience that under these conditions overall migration limits do not exceed 10 
mg/dm2.  
Based on migration experiments with test samples made of this polymer we confirm that specific 
migration limits of Ba, Co, Cu, Fe, Li, Mn and Zn in simulants A, B, D1 and 95% ethanol, at 40°C / 10 days 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 
 

The joint product portfolio of MOL Petrochemicals and Slovnaft provides infinite opportunities 
 

POLYPROPYLENE TATREN TPO 20 77  
 

and primary aromatic amines PAA in food simulant B at 40°C / 10 days meet requirements given by EU 
Regulation 10/2011/EC. 
 
According to Regulation (EU) 2016/1416 of 24 August 2016 amending and correcting Regulation (EU) 
10/2011 the specific migration limit of zinc (Zn) was reduced and new element aluminium (Al) was 
added to Annex II. Specific migration limits of Zn and Al according to Annex II point 1 shall apply from 
14th September 2018. Migration of aluminium was not tested yet. 
 
According to Regulation (EU) 2017/752 of 28 April 2017 amending and correcting Regulation (EU) 
10/2011 the specific migration limit of nickel (Ni) was added as a new element to Annex II. Specific 
migration limit of Ni according to Annex II point 1 shall apply from 19th May 2019. Migration of Ni was 
not tested yet. 
 
There is no SML specified by the regulations for the components (monomers/additives) of this resin. 
Dual Use Additives: This product contains dual use additive/food additive. The information provided 
concerning additives which are also food additives and flavouring is based on our current knowledge. 
 
Please note it is responsibility of both the manufacturers of finishing contact articles as well as the 
industrial food packers to make sure that these articles in their actual use are in compliance with 
requirements given by above mentioned regulations.   
 

US FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION (FDA) 

This product meets requirements given by FDA (Food and Drug Administration) Title 21 CFR (Code of 
Federal Regulations) § 177.1520: Indirect food additives: Polymers: Olefin polymers; (a) (3) (i) Olefin 
basic copolymers consist of basic copolymers manufactured by the catalytic copolymerization of two or 
more of the 1-alkenes having 2 to 8 carbon atoms. Such olefin basic copolymers contain not less than 
96 weight-percent of polymer units derived from ethylene and/or propylene, (c) Specifications 3.1a. 
This product may also contain adjuvant substances that may be safely used in polymers used for the 
manufacture of articles that come into direct contact with food.  

BfR (Bundesinstitut für Risikobewertung), VII. Polypropylene 

This product meets requirements given by BfR (Bundesinstitut fur Risikobewertung),  
VII. Polypropylene Recommendation for the materials intended to come into contact with food. 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3 
 

The joint product portfolio of MOL Petrochemicals and Slovnaft provides infinite opportunities 
 

POLYPROPYLENE TATREN TPO 20 77  
 

REGULATION (EC) No 1272/2008 OF (OF 16 DECEMBER 2008) ON 
CLASSIFICATION, LABELING AND PACKAGING OF SUBSTANCES AND MIXTURES, 
AMENDING AND REPEALING DIRECTIVES 67/548/EEC AND 1999/45/EC, AND 
AMENDING REGULATION (EC) No 1907/2006 
CLP – CLASSIFICATION, LABELLING AND PACKAGING REGULATION  
 

This product is not classified as dangerous substance according to the Regulation 1272/2008/EC and 
Legal Act of the National Council of SR No. 67/2010 Coll. of the Slovak Republic.  

DECLARATION OF CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS TITLE 16 CHAPTER II. 
CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION PART 1500 (HAZARDOUS 
SUBSTANCES AND ARTICLES) 

This product is not classified as hazardous substance (see § 1500.3 Definitions). Waste of this product is 
not hazardous and can be re-processed by recycling and reused as raw material. 

DIRECTIVE 94/62/EC (OF 20 DECEMBER 1994) ON PACKAGING AND PACKAGING 
WASTE AND ITS AMENDMENTS 2005/20/EC AND 2013/2/EU  

Based on the available documentation from raw materials suppliers, this grade complies with the 
Directive 94/62/EC and its following amendments concerning the defined limits of heavy metals. 
This product meets requirements of less than 100 ppm for total incidental cadmium, chromium, lead 
and mercury. In addition, this product has the potential to be recycled according to these 
requirements. 

DIRECTIVE No 2011/65/EC (OF 8 JUNE 2011) ON THE RESTRICTION OF THE USE 
OF CERTAIN HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES IN ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC 
EQUIPMENT (RoHS) AND COMMISSION DELEGATED DIRECTIVE (EU) No 
2015/863 (of 31 March 2015) amending Annex II to DIRECTIVE 2011/65/EU  

RoHS regulation refers to electrical and electronic equipment and not specifically to plastic raw material. 
Based on the available documentation from raw materials suppliers this product complies with the 
Directives concerning the limits of heavy metals and substances mentioned in table below. Heavy metals 
and chemical substances restricted by these directives are not incorporated into this polymer 
intentionally during the production. However, this product has not been tested for presence of these 
restricted elements and chemical substances.               

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4 
 

The joint product portfolio of MOL Petrochemicals and Slovnaft provides infinite opportunities 
 

POLYPROPYLENE TATREN TPO 20 77  
 

Substance/Element Limit [%] CAS No 

Lead (Pb) 0,1 7439-92-1 

Cadmium (Cd) 0,01 7440-43-9 

Hexavalent chromium (CrVI) 0,1 18540-29-9 

Mercury (Hg) 0,1 7439-97-6 

Polybrominated biphenyls (PBB) 0,1 - 

Polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDE) 0,1 - 

Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (DEHP) 0,1 117-81-7 

Butyl benzyl phthalate (BBP) 0,1 85-68-7 

Dibutyl phthalate (DBP) 0,1 84-74-2 

Diisobutyl phthalate (DIBP) 0,1 84-69-5 

       

DIRECTIVE No 2000/53/EC (OF 18 SEPTEMBER 2000) ON END-OF-LIFE VEHICLES 
(ELV)  

Heavy metals like cadmium, lead, mercury, hexavalent chromium (CrVI) and their compounds restricted 
by this regulation are not incorporated into this polymer intentionally during production. However, this 
product has not been tested for presence of these chemical substances.          

REGULATION (EC) No 850/2004 (OF 29 APRIL 2004) ON PERSISTENT ORGANIC 
POLLUTANTS AND ITS AMENDMENTS: REGULATION (EU) No 2015/2030 (OF 13 
NOVEMBER) AND REGULATION (EU) No 2016/460 (OF 30 MARCH 2016) 

During the manufacturing of this product we do not intentionally add substances mentioned in Annex A 
– C of these regulations.  The subject of these regulations is on the chemical compound listed in table 
below. 
 

Substance CAS No 

Alkanes C10-C13, chloro (short-chain chlorinated paraffins) (SCCPs) 85535-84-8 

Aldrin 309-00-2 

Chlordane 57-74-9 

Dieldrin 60-57-1 

Endrin 72-20-8 

Heptachlor 76-44-8 

Hexabromodiphenyl ether and heptabromodiphenyl ether 

68631-49-2 
207122-15-4 
446255-22-7 
207122-16-5 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5 
 

The joint product portfolio of MOL Petrochemicals and Slovnaft provides infinite opportunities 
 

POLYPROPYLENE TATREN TPO 20 77  
 

Decabromodiphenyl ether (c-decaBDE) 1163-19-5 

Hexachlorobutadiene (HCBD) 87-68-3 

Alpha and beta hexachlorocyclohexane 
319-84-6 
319-85-7 

Pentachlorobenzene (PeCB) 608-93-5 

Hexachlorobenzene (HCB) 118-74-1 

Mirex 2385-85-5 

Toxaphene 8001-35-2 

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCB) 1336-36-3 and others 

Polychlorinated naphthalenes 70776-03-3 and others 

DDT (1,1,1-trichloro-2,2-bis(4-chlorophenyl) ethane) 50-29-3 

Chlordecone 143-50-0 

Pentachlorophenol and its salts and esters 

87-86-5 
131-52-2 
27735-64-4 
3772-94-9 
1825-21-4 

Hexabromobiphenyl 36355-01-8 

HCH, including lindane 608-73-1, 58-89-9 

Polychlorinated dibenzo-p-dioxins and dibenzofurans 
(PCDD/PCDF) 

- 

Hexabromocyclododecane and its diastereoisomers  
(alpha-hexabromocyclododecane, beta-hexabromocyclododecane, 
gamma-hexabromocyclododecane) 

25637-99-4 
3194-55-6 
134237-50-6 
134237-51-7 
134237-52-8 

Technical endosulfan and its related isomers 
959-98-8 
33213-65-9 

Tetrabromodiphenyl ether and pentabromodiphenyl ether (commercial 
pentabromodiphenyl ether) 

5436-43-1 
60348-60-9 

Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (PFOS), its salts and perfluorooctane 
sulfonyl fluoride (PFOS-F) 

1763-23-1 
307-35-7 

However this product has not been tested for presence of above mentioned substances. 

  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6 
 

The joint product portfolio of MOL Petrochemicals and Slovnaft provides infinite opportunities 
 

POLYPROPYLENE TATREN TPO 20 77  
 

REGULATION (EC) No 1895/2005 (OF 18 NOVEMBER 2005) ON THE RESTRICTION 
OF USE OF CERTAIN EPOXY DERIVATIVES IN MATERIALS AND ARTICLES INTENDED 
TO COME INTO CONTACT WITH FOOD 

BADGE, BFDGE and NOGE are not intentionally added into this product. However, this product has not 
been tested for presence of these chemical substances: 
- 2,2-bis(4-hydroxyphenyl)propane bis(2,3-epoxypropyl) ether, referred to as ‘BADGE’  

(CAS No: 001675-54-3) 
- bis(hydroxyphenyl)methane bis(2,3-epoxypropyl)ethers, referred to as ‘BFDGE’  

(CAS No:  039817-09-9) 
- other novolac glycidyl ethers, referred to as ‘NOGE’  

DIRECTIVE No 2009/48/EC (OF 18 JUNE 2009) ON THE SAFETY OF TOYS AND CEN 
STANDARDS EN 71-3 AND EN 71-9 

CEN Standard EN 71-3 and EN 71-9 refer to safety of toys and not specifically to plastic raw material. 
Based on the information provided by our raw material suppliers, we deem this grade should comply 
with the requirements of CEN Standard EN 71-9 as amended as applicable to plastic raw materials 
(pellets, flakes, granules). However this product has not been tested according to standard EN 71-9. 
Grade TATREN TPO 20 77 was tested according to EN 71-3 and meets requirements of migration limits 
of certain elements which shall not be exceeded in scraped-off toy material defined by Annex II, III. 
Chemical properties, point 13. of Directive 2009/48/EC of 18th June 2009 on the safety of toys. 

REGULATION (EC) No 1005/2009 (OF 16 SEPTEMBER 2009) ON SUBSTANCES 
THAT DEPLETE THE OZONE LAYER 

The ozone depleting substances (ODS) listed in the Annex I and Annex II of the Regulation (EC) No 
1005/2009 are not intentionally used in the manufacture or formulation of this product.  
However this product has not been tested for presence of above mentioned substances. 

TALLOW AND ITS DERIVATES (BSE/TSE) 

The concerns relative to BSE/TSE in the context of plastics materials used in contact with food are linked 
to the use of additives of animal origin: tallow derivatives. Above mentioned polymer is not TSE/BSE 
dangerous product. 

GADSL (Global Automotive Declarable Substance List) 

We confirm that during the production of this product we do not intentionally add into this polymer 
any of the chemicals as mentioned in Global Automotive Declarable Substance List (Version 1.0, 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7 
 

The joint product portfolio of MOL Petrochemicals and Slovnaft provides infinite opportunities 
 

POLYPROPYLENE TATREN TPO 20 77  
 

Revised on 1.2.2017, http://www.gadsl.org/). However, this product has not been tested for presence 
of these chemical substances. 

NANOMATERIALS AND NANOTECHNOLOGY 

We certify that during manufacturing of this product, we do not use Nanotechnology or any 
nanomaterials defined in COMISSION RECOMMENDATION 2011/696/EU (of 18 October 2011) ON THE 
DEFINITION OF NANOMATERIAL.  
Nanomaterials defined as natural, incidental or manufactured materials containing particles in an 
unbound state or as an aggregate or as an agglomerate and where for 50% or more of the particles in 
the number of size distribution, one or more external dimensions is in the size range (1-100) nm are 
not used in the production of or the formulation of this grade. However, this product has not been 
tested for presence of these chemical substances. 

ALLERGEN STATEMENT 

The food ingredients listed in Annex II of Regulation (EU) No 1169/2011 are not used in the 
manufacture or formulation of this product.  
Food allergens: 
 peanuts, tree nuts (almonds, brazil nuts, chestnuts, filberts, hazelnuts, hickory nuts, macadamia 

nuts, pecans, pine nuts, pistachios, walnuts) 
 milk and products thereof (including lactose) 
 eggs 
 soybeans 
 shellfish 
 crustaceans (schrimp, crabs, lobsters, clams, scallops, crayfish, lobster, oysters) 
 molluscs (snails, squid, octopi, clams) and mollusc products 
 sulphites 
 food colourants 
 celery and celery products 
 wheat (gluten) and wheat products 
 seeds (cotton, poppy, sesame, sunflower, mustard) and seed products 
 aspartame 
 monosodium glutamate (MSG) 
 caffeine 
 hydrogenated vegetable protein (HVP) 
 grains (barley, oats, rye) 
 lupine and lupine products 
However, this product has not been tested for presence of above mentioned substances. 

 

http://www.gadsl.org/


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8 
 

The joint product portfolio of MOL Petrochemicals and Slovnaft provides infinite opportunities 
 

POLYPROPYLENE TATREN TPO 20 77  
 

GMO (GENETICALLY MODIFIED SUBSTANCES) 

We declare that during manufacturing of this product we do not intentionally add genetically modified 
substances. 

PHTHALATES 

Phthalates are not used in the manufacture or formulation of this product. However, this product has 
not been tested for presence of phthalates. 
According to available documentation from raw material suppliers, phthalates listed below may be 
present in unavoidable trace or non-detectable amounts as residual impurities.  

 Butyl benzyl phthalate (BBP) 
 Di-n-octlyl phthalate (DnOP) 
 Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (DEHP) 
 Di-isodecyl phthalate (DIDP) 
 Di-isononyl phthalate (DINP) 
 Dioctyl phthalate (DOP) 

CONFLICT MINERALS  

Conflict minerals which contain columbite-tantalite (coltan), cassiterite, gold, wolframite and their 
derivative metals like sources of tin, tungsten and tantalum mined from the Democratic Republic of 
Congo (DRC) or its adjoining countries (DRC Countries: Angola, Burundi, Central African Republic, the 
Republic of Congo, Rwanda, South Sudan, Tanzania, Uganda, Zambia) are not used in polymerization 
process during the production of this product. 

KOSHER AND HALAL CERTIFICATION 

This product is not Kosher and Halal certified. 

CEN STANDARD EN 13432 

This product is not suitable for composting. 

DECLARATION OF OTHER CHEMICAL ELEMENTS 

As a producer of this product we confirm that during production of this product we do not intentionally 
use below mentioned elements and their derivatives therefore are not expected to be present in this 
product. However, this product has not been tested for presence of these chemical elements. 

 Antimony (Sb) 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9 
 

The joint product portfolio of MOL Petrochemicals and Slovnaft provides infinite opportunities 
 

POLYPROPYLENE TATREN TPO 20 77  
 

 Arsenic (As) 

 Gold (Au) 

 Halogens (fluorine, bromine, iodine) 

 Nickel (Ni) 

 Phosphorus (P) yellow and red  

 Selenium (Se) 

 Sulphur (S) 

 Tantalum (Ta) 

 Tin (Sn) 

 Tungsten (W) 

 Uranium (U) 

This product may contain chlorine compounds as catalyst residues in negligible quantities (˂ 50 ppm). 

DECLARATION OF OTHER SUBSTANCES 

We confirm that during manufacturing of this product, we do not intentionally add into product any of 
the chemicals listed below and therefore are not expected to be present in this product. However, this 
product has not been tested for presence of below mentioned substances. 

 Acetyl Acetone (ACAC) [CAS No 123-54-6] 

 Acrylamide [CAS No 79-06-1] 

 Aromatic Amines 

 4-Aminobiphenyl [CAS No 92-67-1] and its salts 

 Amonium Nitrate [CAS No 6484-52-2] 

 Anthracene [CAS No 120-12-7] 

 Anthraquinone [CAS No 84-65-1] 

 Asbestos [Chryolite CAS No 12001-29-5, Amosite CAS No 12172-73-5, Anthophyllite CAS No 77536-
67-5, Actinolite CAS No 77536-66-4, Tremolite CAS No 77536-68-6] 

 Alkyl phenol Ethoxylates (APE) 

 Azocolorants  

 Azodicarbonamide [CAS No 123 -77-3] 

 Benzene [CAS No 71-43-2] 

 Benzidine [CAS No 92-87-15] and its salts 

 1,2-Benzisothiazol-3(2H)-one [CAS No 2634-33-5] 

 Benzo[a]pyren (BaP) [CAS No 50-32-8] 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10 
 

The joint product portfolio of MOL Petrochemicals and Slovnaft provides infinite opportunities 
 

POLYPROPYLENE TATREN TPO 20 77  
 

 Benzoic Acid [CAS No 65-85-0] 

 Benzotriazole [CAS No 95-14-7] 

 Benzophenone [CAS No 119-61-9] 

 Beryllium compounds (including: beryllium-oxide) and beryllium alloy 

 Biocides 

 Bisphenol A (BPA) [CAS No 80-05-7] 

 Bisphenol F (BPF) [CAS No 620-92-8] 

 Bisphenol S [CAS No 80-09-1]   

 Bis(chloromethyl)ether (BCME) [CAS No 542-88-1] 

 Bis(2-butoxyethyl) adipate [CAS No 141-18-4] 

 Blue colorants 

 Butyl acrylate [CAS No 141-32-2] 

 Butylated Hydroxytoluene (BHT) [CAS No 128-37-0]  

 Butylated Hydroxyanisole (BHA) [CAS No 25013-16-5] 

 Camphor benzalkonium methosulfate [CAS No 52793-97-2] 

 Cellulose [CAS No 9004-34-6] 

 Cellulose Acetate [CAS No 9004-35-7] 

 5-Chloro-2-methyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one [CAS No 26172-55-4]  

 Chrysene [CAS No 218-01-9]  

 Cobalt (II) chloride [CAS No 7646-79-9] 

 Coconut Oil   

 Colophony (Gum rosin) [CAS No 8050-09-7] 

 Coriandrol (D-Linalool) [CAS No 126-90-9], (S)-3,7-dimethyl-1,6-octadien-3-ol 

 Cyanuric acid [CAS No 108-80-5]  

 Dichlorodiphenyltrichloroethane [CAS No 50-29-3]  

 Dimethylacetamide [CAS No 127-19-5] 

 Dimethylfumarate [CAS No 624-49-7] 

 Dimethylformamide (DMF) [CAS No 68-12-2] 

 Dioxin [CAS No 290-67-5 and 289-87-2] and its derivatives 

 Epichlorohydrin [CAS No 106-89-8] 

 Epoxidised Soy-Bean Oil (ESBO) [CAS No 8013-07-8] 

 Ethylenediaminetetraacetic acid (EDTA) [CAS No 60-00-4] 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11 
 

The joint product portfolio of MOL Petrochemicals and Slovnaft provides infinite opportunities 
 

POLYPROPYLENE TATREN TPO 20 77  
 

 Ethyl-acetone (methyl-propyl-ketone) [CAS No 107-87-9] 

 Ethylene glycol dimethylacrylate (EGDMA) [CAS No 97-90-5] 

 Flame retardants 

 Fluoroelastomers 

 Formaldehyde [CAS No 50-00-0] 

 Furan [CAS No 110-00-09] 

 Furfural [CAS No 98-01-1] 

 Glycerol [CAS No 56-81-5] 

 Glycols ethylene [CAS No 107-21-1] and propylene [CAS No 57-55-6] 

 Halogenated Hydrocarbons 

 Herbicides 

 Hexachlorobenzene (HCB) [CAS No 118-74-1] 

 Insecticides 

 Isopropyl thioxanthone (ITX) [CAS No 83846-86-0, 5495-84-1 and 75081-21-9] 

 Latex, Natural Rubber [CAS No 9006-04-6] 

 Licareol (L-Linalool) [CAS No 126-91-0], (R)-3,7-Dimethyl-1,6-octadien-3-ol 

 Lithium Hydroxide (LiOH) [CAS No 1310-65-2] 

 Linalool [CAS No 78-70-6], (±)-3,7-Dimethyl-1,6-octadien-3-ol 

 Melamine [CAS No 108-78-1] 

 Mercapto mix: 

Dibenzothiazyl disulfide [CAS No 120-78-5] 

2-Mercaptobenzothiazole (MBT) [CAS No 149-30-4] 

2-(4-Morpholinylmercapto)benzothiazole [CAS No 102-77-2] 

N-cyclohexyl-2-benzothiazolesulfenamide [CAS No 95-33-0] 

 Methylene-Diphenyl-Diisocyanate (MDI) [CAS No: 101-68-8] 

 2-Methyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one [CAS No 2682-20-4] 

 Methyldibromo glutaronitrile (MDBGN) [CAS No 35691-65-7], 1,2-Dibromo-2,4-dicyanobutane 

 4-Methylbenzophenone [CAS No 134-84-9] 

 Methyl methacrylate [CAS No 80-62-6] 

 N-Ethyl-p-toluenesulfonamide [CAS No 80-39-7] 

 N-Ethyl-o-toluenesulfonamide (NETSA) [CAS No 1077-66-1] 

 N-Isopropyl-N´-phenyl-1,4-phenylenediamine [CAS No 101-72-4] 

http://www.sigmaaldrich.com/catalog/search?term=35691-65-7&interface=CAS%20No.&lang=en&region=US&focus=product


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12 
 

The joint product portfolio of MOL Petrochemicals and Slovnaft provides infinite opportunities 
 

POLYPROPYLENE TATREN TPO 20 77  
 

 N-Methylpyrrolidone (NMP) [CAS No 872-50-4] 

 Nanomaterials (including Nanoclay, Nanosilver) 

 Naphthalene [CAS No 91-20-3] 

 2-Naphthylamine [CAS No 91-59-8] and its salts 

 Nitrite derivatives 

 4-Nitrobiphenyl [CAS No 92-93-3]   

 Nonylphenolethoxylate [CAS No 9016-45-9]   

 Octylphenols [CAS No 27193-28-8] and Nonylphenol [CAS No 25154-52-3] 

 o-Phenylphenol (OPP) [CAS No 90-43-7] 

 Oleamide [CAS No 301-02-0] 

 Oxalic Acid [CAS No 144-62-7] and its derivatives 

 Parabenes (Esters of Para-hydroxybenzoic-acid) 

 p-Phenylenediamine [CAS No 106-50-3] 

 Pentachlorophenol [CAS No 87-86-5] 

 PentaBDE [CAS No 32534-81-9] (pentabromodiphenyl ether) and octaBDE [CAS No 32536-52-0]        
(octabromodiphenyl ether) 

 Perfluorooctannoic acid (PFOA) [CAS No 335-67-1] 

 Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) [CAS No 1763-23-1]  

 Pesticides 

 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  

 Polybrominated Biphenyls (PBBs)  

 Polychlorinated Naphthalenes (PCNs) 

 Polychlorinated Terphenyls (PCTs)  

 Polybrominated Diphenyl Ethers (PBDEs) 

 Polybrominated Terphenyls (PBTs) 

 Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) 

 Polytetrafluorethylene (PTFE, TEFLON) [CAS No 9002-84-0] 

 Potassium dichromate [CAS No 7778-50-9] 

 Propolis [CAS No 9009-62-5] 

 Proteins  

 PVC [CAS No 9002-86-2] and PVDC [CAS No 9002-85-1] 

 Rubber (Synthetic and Natural) 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13 
 

The joint product portfolio of MOL Petrochemicals and Slovnaft provides infinite opportunities 
 

POLYPROPYLENE TATREN TPO 20 77  
 

 Silicon [CAS No 90337-93-2] and silica gel [CAS No 99439-28-2] 

 Softeners  

 Styrene [CAS No 100-42-5] 

 TBT (tributyl-tin), DBT (dibutyl-tin) and MBT (monobutyl-tin) and dioctyltin compounds (DOT) and    
other organo-tin compounds 

 Tetraethyleneglycol dimethacrylate (TEGDMA) [CAS No 109-16-0] 

 Thiuram mix: 

Tetramethylthiuram monosulfide (TMTM) [CAS No 97-74-5] 

Tetramethylthiuram disulfide (TMTD) [CAS No 137-26-8] 

Dipentamethylenethiuram disulfide (PTD) [CAS No 94-37-1] 

Tetraethylthiuram disulfide (TETD) [CAS No 97-77-8] 

 Titanium acetyl acetonate (TAA) [CAS No 17501-79-0] 

 Triclosan [CAS No 3380-34-5] 

 Trichlorbenzene [CAS No 12002-48-1] 

 Triethylenglycol-dimethacrylate (TEGDMA) [CAS No 109-16-0] 

 Tris(2-butoxyethyl) phosphate (TBEP) [CAS No 78-51-3] 

 Tris(2-nonylphenyl) phosphite [CAS No 26523-78-4] 

 Toluene [CAS No 108-88-3] 

 Turpentine [CAS No 8006-64-2] 

 Vinyl Chloride [CAS No 75-01-4]  

 

 

DISCLAIMER 

©2018 MOL Group. To the extent the user is entitled to disclose and distribute this document, the user 
may forward, distribute, and/or photocopy this copyrighted document only if unaltered and complete, 
including all of its headers, footers, disclaimers, and other information. You may not copy this document 
to a web site. MOL Group does not guarantee the typical (or other) values. Analysis may be performed 
on representative samples and not the actual product shipped. The information in this document 
relates only to the named product or materials when not in combination with any other product or 
materials. We based the information on data believed to be reliable on the date compiled, but we do 
not represent, warrant, or otherwise guarantee, expressly or impliedly, the merchantability, fitness for a 
particular purpose, suitability, accuracy, reliability, or completeness of this information or the products, 
materials, or processes described. The user is solely responsible for all determinations regarding any use 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14 
 

The joint product portfolio of MOL Petrochemicals and Slovnaft provides infinite opportunities 
 

POLYPROPYLENE TATREN TPO 20 77  
 

of material or product and any process in its territories of interest. We expressly disclaim liability for any 
loss, damage, or injury directly or indirectly suffered or incurred as a result of or related to anyone using 
or relying on any of the information in this document. There is no endorsement of any product or 
process, and we expressly disclaim any contrary implication. The terms, “we”, “our”, “MOL", or “MOL 
Group" are used for convenience, and may include any one or more of MOL Group, or any affiliates they 
directly or indirectly control. MOL Group, the MOL Group logo, and all other product names used herein 
are trademarks of MOL Plc. or Slovnaft, a.s. unless indicated otherwise. 
It is the responsibility of those to whom we supply this product to check and to download the newest 
Declaration Data Sheet on www.slovnaft.sk website. 
 
 
Date of Issue: 1st of March 2018 

http://www.slovnaft.sk/

